
14 June 2013 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 2237 

MARINE/MARITIME 

MA301* 

Shipping and Pilotage Act 1967 

Jetties Act 1926 

Western Australian Marine Act 1982 

Navigable Waters Amendment Regulations 

(No. 2) 2013 

Made by the Governor in Executive Council. 

1. Citation 

  These regulations are the Navigable Waters Amendment 

Regulations (No. 2) 2013. 

2. Commencement 

  These regulations come into operation as follows — 

 (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these 

regulations are published in the Gazette; 

 (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2013. 

3. Regulations amended 

  These regulations amend the Navigable Waters 

Regulations 1958. 

4. Regulation 45B amended 

 (1) In regulation 45B(3a) delete the Table and insert: 

 

Table of fees 

Length of vessel Fee ($) 

(i) less than 5 m 91.30 

(ii) 5 m or more but less than 10 m 194.10 

(iii) 10 m or more but less than 20 m 389.40 

(iv) 20 m or more 569.60 

 

 (2) In regulation 45B(4) delete “$20.20.” and insert: 

 

  $24.00. 

 



2238 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 14 June 2013 

 (3) After regulation 45B(6) insert: 

 

 (6A) An owner of a registered vessel, or a person authorised 

in writing by an owner, may be issued with a 

replacement certificate of registration on payment of a 

fee of $10.00. 

 

5. Regulation 45BA amended 

 (1) In regulation 45BA(2): 

 (a) in paragraph (a) delete “$305.00” and insert: 

 

  $314.00 

 

 (b) in paragraph (b) delete “$90.00” and insert: 

 

  $93.00 

 

 (2) In regulation 45BA(3) delete “$230.00” and insert: 

 

  $237.00 

 

 (3) In regulation 45BA(6a)(b) delete “$90.00.” and insert: 

 

  $93.00. 

 

6. Regulation 45E amended 

  In regulation 45E(2)(a) delete “$20.20; and” and insert: 

 

  $24.00; and 

 

7. Regulation 47C amended 

  Delete regulation 47C(5)(b) and insert: 

 

 (b) at the request of the ticket holder, if —  

 (i) the CEO is satisfied that the original 

ticket has been lost, damaged or 

destroyed; and 

 (ii) the ticket holder pays a replacement fee 

of $20.00. 

 

 

By Command of the Governor, 

 

G. MOORE, Clerk of the Executive Council. 


